

HSIE Results Daily

Contents

Results Reviews

- Siemens:** Siemens India Ltd (SIL) delivered muted standalone Q1FY24 revenue/EBITDA/APAT of INR 44.4/5.2/4.6bn, missing our estimates by 5.9/5.5/1.8%. EBITDA margin was 11.8%(-327bps/+6bps YoY/QoQ) vs. our estimate of 11.7%. SIL received new orders worth INR 59.7bn (+9.6/+32.7% YoY/QoQ), which are the highest-ever base business orders the company has won. Robust order booking was on the back of strong wins in the energy business, driven primarily by the transmission segment. There was a decline in order booking from Digital industries automation business on account of destocking following normalisation in demand. SIL expects normalisation of the same from Q3FY24 onwards. With this, the implied order book stands at INR 216bn (+13.8/+7.7% YoY/QoQ). This doesn't include the Locos order worth INR263.1bn from Indian Railways. Including the same, the OB is INR 479bn. SIL's outlook on capex demand across segments is based on the premise of spending in public infrastructure, which continues to be robust. Private capex is also beginning to pick up. Given the strength in order inflows and robust order backlog, we maintain a BUY rating, with an increased TP of INR 4,940 (rolled over to 58x Mar-26 EPS).
- Eicher Motors:** Eicher's Q3 PAT was ahead of estimates due to a better-than-expected margin in both RE and VECV. The margin beat in RE was driven by a significant improvement in realisation, likely driven by new launches. Since Harley Davidson (in collaboration with Hero MotoCorp) and Triumph (in collaboration with Bajaj Auto) launched their models at fiercely competitive and comparable price points to RE, competition in the 250-500cc sector has increased dramatically. Even if both these peers together can ramp up to 10% of RE volumes over 6-9 months, it would cap RE's future growth potential. Given the competitive aggression, we believe that RE would be forced to reconsider its pricing/brand strategy very quickly, which will in turn drive margin pressure. Even export momentum is now derailed given the geopolitical challenges at least in the near term. Additionally, Eicher has planned 20-24 new models in the medium term, which would keep margins under pressure due to higher marketing spending. While RE's performance has held up so far, we expect it to be impacted as competitors ramp up their production in the coming quarters. Reiterate REDUCE with a revised price target of INR 3,597 (from INR 3,407) as we roll forward to Mar 26 earnings.
- Infoedge:** Infoedge reported a soft quarter with flat revenue growth and muted billings. The core recruitment segment billing was down 1.3% YoY due to the continued slowdown in IT hiring (~60% of recruitment), offset by traction in non-IT sectors like BFSI, travel, auto, construction, etc. Recruitment billings have witnessed two strong years of >30% YoY growth, which is slowing down to -4% in FY24E due to the base effect and lower hiring activity. The margin for the recruitment segment has come down to ~58% from the peak of 62.9% in Q3FY23. The non-core segments like 99acres and Jeevansathi continue to witness growth with a focus on improving profitability. The combined loss of 99acres and Jeevansathi stood at INR 0.29bn, which is down ~40% YoY due to control on expenses. The slowdown in recruitment seems to be over and recovery is expected in H2; 99 acres continues to be the growth engine. The recruitment margin will be in the range of 58-60% and continued

HSIE Research Team

hdfcsec-research@hdfcsec.com

focus on spend efficiency will drive margins. We maintain our BUY rating with a SoTP-based TP of INR 5,650, valuing Naukri at 35x EV/EBITDA, 99acres/Jeevansathi+Shiksha at 5/3x P/S, while Zomato and Policybazaar have been assigned the market value (~15% discount). The core recruitment business is trading at 30x FY26E EV/EBITDA vs the average of >35x.

- **Phoenix Mills:** Phoenix Mills (PHNX) reported revenue/EBITDA/APAT at INR 9.9/5.5/2.8bn, beating/(missing) our estimates by 2/(3)/(3)%. Improving ARR in hospitality and pick-up in office leasing also contributed positively to profitability. For FY24, PHNX expects to achieve INR 115bn in consumption (a growth of +25%). PHNX is also ramping up its office portfolio to achieve 7.1msf of leased assets by FY26 from 2msf of the current operational portfolio. PHNX has paid INR 10bn cost of Thane land and has 3.2msf of development area. It intends to do residential, retail and hospitality in Thane with a total construction capex of INR 15bn. Beyond this, it is in active discussion on 3-4 land transactions for growth. We have recalibrated our estimates higher to factor in new asset addition. Given stable traction in consumption, captive mall expansion, the addition of office space, a strong business development pipeline and lower net debt, we maintain BUY, with an increased SOTP of INR 2,956/sh.
- **JK Lakshmi Cement:** We maintain our BUY rating on JK Lakshmi (JKLC) with a higher target price of INR 1,015/share (9x Mar-26E consolidated EBITDA). JKLC delivered healthy 8% YoY volume growth in Q3FY24. Its EBITDA margin expanded from INR 226/MT QoQ to INR 1021/MT (11-quarter high). This was driven by lower fuel costs, increasing green power consumption and lower lead distance QoQ. JKLC will commission the 2.5mn MT grinding capacity at Udaipur in Q4FY24. Over the next three years, JKLC will add 3.3/7.5mn MT clinker/cement capacity (spread across east, northeast, UP and Gujarat) costing INR 40bn.
- **Galaxy Surfactants:** Our BUY recommendation on GALSURF with a price target of INR 3,529 is premised on (1) the stickiness of business, as over 50% of the revenue mix comes from MNCs, and (2) the ability to pass on fluctuations in raw material costs to its customers. Q3 EBITDA/APAT was 10/8% below our estimate owing 10% lower-than-expected revenue.
- **Sansera Engineering:** Notwithstanding the seasonal slowdown in autos and the impact of geopolitical issues on the Sweden subsidiary, Sansera's consolidated revenue grew 28% YoY/3% QoQ to INR7.1bn, in line with our estimate. While macro issues are likely to impact the performance of its Sweden subsidiary over FY25, Sansera is working on reducing costs by shifting production to Indian facilities. This may offset some of the margin pressure in FY25. Management has highlighted the current order book (INR 20.4bn) will mature over FY25-27. The focus on diversification is evident with 30%/23% of the incremental orders from auto-tech agnostic & xEV/ non-auto respectively. The shift in the order book is in line with its revenue target of 40% from the non-ICE segment for FY26 (vs 22% in FY23). Sansera has earmarked an ambitious Vision wherein it aims to achieve 20% revenue CAGR and deliver 20% margin and RoCE by FY26. Management's ability to set a three-year target highlights its confidence in the long-term growth prospects of the business. Maintain BUY with a PT of INR 1,190, valued at 18x FY26 earnings.
- **Repc Home Finance:** REPCO's Q3FY24 earnings beat estimates on the back of sustained strong NIMs (5.3%) and muted credit costs. While the P&L outcomes have remained healthy during 9MFY24, balance sheet growth continues to stay sluggish (AUM growth of +8% YoY) and is a key monitorable for further re-rating. The management has guided for AUM

CAGR of ~14% during FY24-27E, driven by improving productivity metrics on the back of recent organisational changes and branch additions (40 annually). Rebalancing of portfolio mix (towards home loans) and lower incremental spreads are likely to drag profitability, offset by muted credit costs in the near-term. We increase our FY24/FY25 forecasts to factor in lower credit costs and maintain ADD with a revised RI-based TP of INR515 (implying 1x Sep-25 ABVPS).

Siemens

Muted performance

Siemens India Ltd (SIL) delivered muted standalone Q1FY24 revenue/EBITDA/APAT of INR 44.4/5.2/4.6bn, missing our estimates by 5.9/5.5/1.8%. EBITDA margin was 11.8%(-327bps/+6bps YoY/QoQ) vs. our estimate of 11.7%. SIL received new orders worth INR 59.7bn (+9.6/+32.7% YoY/QoQ), which are the highest-ever base business orders the company has won. Robust order booking was on the back of strong wins in the energy business, driven primarily by the transmission segment. There was a decline in order booking from Digital industries automation business on account of destocking following normalisation in demand. SIL expects normalisation of the same from Q3FY24 onwards. With this, the implied order book stands at INR 216bn (+13.8/+7.7% YoY/QoQ). This doesn't include the Locos order worth INR263.1bn from Indian Railways. Including the same, the OB is INR 479bn. SIL's outlook on capex demand across segments is based on the premise of spending in public infrastructure, which continues to be robust. Private capex is also beginning to pick up. Given the strength in order inflows and robust order backlog, we maintain a BUY rating, with an increased TP of INR 4,940 (rolled over to 58x Mar-26 EPS).

- Q3FY23 financial highlights:** Revenue came in at INR 44.4bn (+21.7%/-17.6% YoY/QoQ, missing our estimate by 5.9%), driven largely by smart infra (SI), mobility (MO) and digital energy (DI). Segmental revenue for energy (EN)/SI/MO/DI/POC/others stood at INR 11.5/15.1/6.2/10.4/2.2/0.2bn, which is a growth of (1)%/27%/79%/33%/(8)%/(31)% respectively. The gross margin was 31.6% (-122bps/+127bps YoY/QoQ). EBITDA was INR 5.2bn (-4.8%/-17.1% YoY/QoQ, a miss of 5.5%). EBITDA margin was 11.8% (-327bps/+6bps YoY/QoQ) vs. our estimate of 11.7%. Consequently, RPAT/APAT came in at 4.6bn (+5.9%/-13.2% YoY/QoQ, a miss of 1.8%).
- Segment-wise performance:** Gas & power a.k.a. energy (26% revenue contribution): revenue at INR 11.5bn (+1.3/-38% YoY/QoQ) and EBIT margin at 10.9% (-55/-94bps YoY/QoQ). Smart infrastructure (34% revenue contribution): revenue at INR 15bn (+27/-13% YoY/QoQ) and margin at 10.9% (+65/-153bps YoY/QoQ). Mobility (14% revenue contribution): revenue at INR 6.1bn (+79/-7.5% YoY/QoQ) and margin at 5.4% (+556/+411bps YoY/QoQ). Digital industries (23% revenue contribution): revenue at INR 10.4bn (+33%/+10% YoY/QoQ) and margin at 12.7% (-1421/+115bps YoY/QoQ). Portfolio of companies (POC) (5% revenue contribution): revenue at INR 2.2bn (-8%/-9% YoY/QoQ) and margin at 6.4% (-753/-420bps YoY/QoQ).

Standalone Financial summary (INR mn)

(Particulars, Sep YE)	1Q FY24	1Q FY23	YoY (%)	4Q FY23	QoQ (%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Net Revenues	44,358	36,453	21.7	53,815	(17.6)	179,651	223,161	253,292	289,669
EBITDA	5,230	5,492	(4.8)	6,312	(17.1)	22,402	29,042	33,458	38,264
APAT	4,634	4,376	5.9	5,340	(13.2)	19,113	23,444	26,685	30,217
Diluted EPS (INR)	13.0	12.3	5.9	15.0	(13.2)	53.7	65.8	74.9	84.9
P/E (x)						80.5	65.7	57.7	50.9
EV / EBITDA (x)						65.7	50.3	43.1	37.2
RoE (%)						15.8	17.1	16.9	16.7

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024)	INR 4,313
Target Price	INR 4,940
NIFTY	21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW	
Rating	BUY	BUY	
Price Target	INR 4,849	INR 4,940	
EPS change %	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
	-	-	-

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	SIEM IN
No. of Shares (mn)	356
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	1,536/18,782
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	1,278
52 Week high / low	INR 4,500/3,078

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	26.2	18.1	37.8
Relative (%)	16.0	8.5	19.4

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	75.00	75.00
FIs & Local MFs	7.64	7.71
FPIs	7.94	7.89
Public & Others	9.44	9.40
Pledged Shares	-	-

Source : BSE

Parikshit D Kandpal, CFA
 parikshitd.kandpal@hdfcsec.com
 +91-22-6171-7317

Eicher Motors

Competitive pressure to be visible in coming quarters

Eicher's Q3 PAT was ahead of estimates due to a better-than-expected margin in both RE and VECV. The margin beat in RE was driven by a significant improvement in realisation, likely driven by new launches. Since Harley Davidson (in collaboration with Hero MotoCorp) and Triumph (in collaboration with Bajaj Auto) launched their models at fiercely competitive and comparable price points to RE, competition in the 250–500cc sector has increased dramatically. Even if both these peers together can ramp up to 10% of RE volumes over 6-9 months, it would cap RE's future growth potential. Given the competitive aggression, we believe that RE would be forced to reconsider its pricing/brand strategy very quickly, which will in turn drive margin pressure. Even export momentum is now derailed given the geopolitical challenges at least in the near term. Additionally, Eicher has planned 20-24 new models in the medium term, which would keep margins under pressure due to higher marketing spending. While RE's performance has held up so far, we expect it to be impacted as competitors ramp up their production in the coming quarters. Reiterate REDUCE with a revised price target of INR 3,597 (from INR 3,407) as we roll forward to Mar 26 earnings.

- RE Q3 beats estimates:** Royal Enfield's Q3 PAT at INR 9.1bn was ahead of our estimate of INR 8.1bn due to a better-than-expected margin. Aided by better realization, the EBITDA margin at 27.5% was significantly higher than our expectation of 26.6%.
- Strong VECV performance:** VECV Q3 margin improved by 140bps YoY (+20bps QoQ) to 8%. Overall, PAT improved sharply to INR 2.11bn, from INR 1.16bn YoY, led by strong volume growth and improved margins.
- Call takeaways:** (1) The VECV segment witnessed significant market share gains across segments notwithstanding the challenging macro environment. (2) RE had two launches—the new Himalayan 450cc and Shotgun 650. (3) It believes the Himalayan on the new Sherpa 450 platform is positioned to capture growth opportunities in the middleweight motorcycling segment. (4) VECV announced its entry into the Small Commercial Vehicle segment with an Electric-First offer, available from CY25. (5) The recently launched Bullet 350cc on the J-platform has been very well received in the market. (6) There has been some impact of the adverse global macro conditions. Its share in >125cc motorcycles is 30.5% for 9MFY24 (32% in 1H). (7) Management has indicated that retail in key export markets is still doing well and they are careful not to push stock with dealers in these markets. (8) It has launched 'Re-own' for buying or selling pre-owned RE motorcycles. Another program, 'Assured Buyback' has been launched to reduce ownership costs and reduce entry barriers.

Quarterly/annual financial summary

YE Mar (INR mn)	Q3 FY24	Q3 FY23	YoY (%)	Q2 FY24	QoQ (%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Net Sales	41,156	36,652	12.3	40,330	2.0	141,759	155,509	172,075	192,951
EBITDA	10,903	8,572	27.2	10,872	0.3	34,436	38,976	39,462	44,059
APAT	9,960	7,408	34.4	10,163	-2.0	29,139	33,606	34,720	38,858
Diluted EPS (INR)	36.4	27	34.4	37.2	-2.0	106.6	122.9	127.0	142.1
P/E (x)						36.6	31.7	30.7	27.4
EV / EBITDA (x)						27.2	23.5	22.8	19.9
RoCE (%)						22.7	22.9	20.8	20.5

Source: Company, HSIE Research

REDUCE

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024) INR 3,854

Target Price INR 3,597

NIFTY 21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	REDUCE	REDUCE
Price Target	INR 3,407	INR 3,597
EPS %	FY25E 0%	FY26E 0%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	EIM IN
No. of Shares (mn)	274
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	1,055/12,902
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	2,226
52 Week high / low	INR 4,202/2,836

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	5.7	13.7	18.5
Relative (%)	(4.5)	4.2	0.1

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	49.16	49.15
FIs & Local MFs	10.58	9.83
FPIs	28.89	29.44
Public & Others	11.37	11.58

Source : BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Maitreyee Vaishampayan

maitreyee.vaishampayan@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7308

Infoedge

Slow recovery

Infoedge reported a soft quarter with flat revenue growth and muted billings. The core recruitment segment billing was down 1.3% YoY due to the continued slowdown in IT hiring (~60% of recruitment), offset by traction in non-IT sectors like BFSI, travel, auto, construction, etc. Recruitment billings have witnessed two strong years of >30% YoY growth, which is slowing down to -4% in FY24E due to the base effect and lower hiring activity. The margin for the recruitment segment has come down to ~58% from the peak of 62.9% in Q3FY23. The non-core segments like 99acres and Jeevansathi continue to witness growth with a focus on improving profitability. The combined loss of 99acres and Jeevansathi stood at INR 0.29bn, which is down ~40% YoY due to control on expenses. The slowdown in recruitment seems to be over and recovery is expected in H2; 99 acres continues to be the growth engine. The recruitment margin will be in the range of 58-60% and continued focus on spend efficiency will drive margins. We maintain our BUY rating with a SoTP-based TP of INR 5,650, valuing Naukri at 35x EV/EBITDA, 99acres/Jeevansathi+Shiksha at 5/3x P/S, while Zomato and Policybazaar have been assigned the market value (~15% discount). The core recruitment business is trading at 30x FY26E EV/EBITDA vs the average of >35x.

- Q3FY24 highlights:** (1) Infoedge revenue grew 0.4/7.2% QoQ/YoY to INR 5.95bn, driven by -1.2/+1.7/+12.9% QoQ growth in recruitment/ 99acres/Jeevansathi + Shiksha; (2) billings grew by -1.3/24/32% YoY for recruitment/99acres/Jeevansathi; (3) EBITDA margin for recruitment/99acres/Jeevansathi stood at 57.6/-16.6/-62.7%; (4) Standalone margin stood at 40.4% (down 24 bps QoQ), employee/admin cost were up -0.5/+15.6% QoQ while ad spend was stable at INR 0.69bn; (5) Job speak index/IT hiring index was down 11/19% YoY in Jan-23; (6) PAT grew 2.3% QoQ to INR 2.14bn; (7) net cash stands at INR 36bn and Zomato/Policybazaar account for 22/6% in SoTP.
- Outlook:** We expect a revenue CAGR of 11% over FY23-26E, led by 9/22/10/15% CAGRs in recruitment/99acres/Jeevansathi/Shiksha. EBITDA margin estimates stand at 39.3/40.9% for FY25/26E (recruitment 58/59% for FY25/26E), leading to an EPS CAGR of 18.6% over FY23-26E.

Quarterly financial summary

YE March (INR bn)	3Q FY24	3Q FY23	YoY (%)	2Q FY24	QoQ (%)	FY22	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Net Sales	5.95	5.55	7.2	5.93	0.4	15.62	21.59	23.91	26.17	29.58
EBITDA	2.41	2.17	11.0	2.41	-0.2	4.64	7.84	9.59	10.29	12.09
APAT	2.14	6.43	-66.8	2.14	-0.1	5.21	6.08	8.39	8.79	10.15
Diluted EPS (INR)	16.6	49.8	-66.8	16.6	-0.1	40.3	47.1	65.1	68.1	78.7
P/E (x)						132.4	113.4	82.1	78.4	67.9
EV / Revenue (x)						41.8	30.4	25.8	22.1	18.2
EV / EBITDA (x)						140.7	83.6	64.4	56.3	44.6
RoE (%)						10.3	15.0	29.6	25.3	24.3

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Standalone Financials

Change in estimate

YE March	FY24E	FY24E	Change	FY25E	FY25E	Change	FY26E	FY26E	Change
Revenue	24.01	23.91	-0.4	26.72	26.17	-2.1	30.81	29.58	-4.0
EBITDA	9.43	9.59	1.7	10.41	10.29	-1.1	12.34	12.09	-2.0
EBITDA%	39.3	40.1	82bps	38.9	39.3	38bps	40.0	40.9	83bps
APAT	8.21	8.39	2.2	8.92	8.79	-1.5	10.39	10.15	-2.3
EPS (INR)	63.7	65.1	2.2	69.2	68.1	-1.5	80.6	78.7	-2.3

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024) INR 5,342

Target Price INR 5,650

NIFTY 21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	INR 5,055	INR 5,650
	FY25E	FY26E
EPS %	-1.5	-2.3

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	INFOE IN
No. of Shares (mn)	129
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	691/8,451
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	1,397
52 Week high / low	INR 5,545/3,308

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	18.4	19.7	54.2
Relative (%)	8.2	10.2	35.8

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	37.98	37.91
FIs & Local MFs	18.75	20.04
FPIs	31.21	30.47
Public & Others	12.06	11.58
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00

Source : BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Amit Chandra

amit.chandra@hdfcsec.com

+91-22-6171-7345

Phoenix Mills

Strong balance sheet augurs well for growth

Phoenix Mills (PHNX) reported revenue/EBITDA/APAT at INR 9.9/5.5/2.8bn, beating/(missing) our estimates by 2/(3)/(3)%. Improving ARR in hospitality and pick-up in office leasing also contributed positively to profitability. For FY24, PHNX expects to achieve INR 115bn in consumption (a growth of +25%). PHNX is also ramping up its office portfolio to achieve 7.1msf of leased assets by FY26 from 2msf of the current operational portfolio. PHNX has paid INR 10bn cost of Thane land and has 3.2msf of development area. It intends to do residential, retail and hospitality in Thane with a total construction capex of INR 15bn. Beyond this, it is in active discussion on 3-4 land transactions for growth. We have recalibrated our estimates higher to factor in new asset addition. Given stable traction in consumption, captive mall expansion, the addition of office space, a strong business development pipeline and lower net debt, we maintain BUY, with an increased SOTP of INR 2,956/sh.

- Q3FY24 financial highlights:** Revenue: INR 9.9bn (+44%/+13% YoY/QoQ, a 2% beat). EBITDA: INR 5.5bn (+43%/+7% YoY/QoQ, a 3% miss). EBITDA margin: 56% (-27/-276bps YoY/QoQ, vs est. of 59.2%). RPAT/APAT: INR 2.8bn (+58%/+8% YoY/QoQ, 3% miss). Total retail rental income was INR 4.5bn (+33%/+17% YoY/QoQ) with an EBITDA of INR 4.3bn (+27%/+11% YoY/QoQ). Excluding new malls, i.e. Citadel Indore, Palladium Ahmedabad, Pune and Bengaluru retail rental income came in at INR 3.5bn (+5/+3% YoY/QoQ) with EBITDA at INR 3.6bn (+5/+2% YoY/QoQ). Income from offices was INR 500mn (+17%/+11% YoY/QoQ), with EBITDA margin stable YoY at 57%.
- Adjusted consumption muted on a like-to-like basis owing to the high base:** Consumption in Q3FY24 stood at Rs 32.9bn, up 24% over Q3FY23 and up 4% on a like-to-like basis. Adjusted for trading occupancy ramp-up YoY, the consumption should have grown 6.9% which implies same store top-6 malls' consumption decline of 1.7%, the lowest in recent quarters. Even on averaging trading occupancy, the consumption growth should have been 3%, implying same-store sales growth of 1.2%). Consumption was supported by higher growth in jewellery/F&B/fashion/hypermarket growing annually by 19/2/3/20% resp.
- Business development supported by healthy cash flow:** Consolidated gross/net debt stood at INR 42.9/22.3bn vs INR 42.6/20.9bn as of Sep'23. The group liquidity stands at INR 20.6bn. PHNX generated INR 17.2/4.2bn of CFO during 3QFY24/9MFY24, sufficient to meet capex. PHNX has enough legroom for higher debt and plans to add LRD debt to fund construction and land capex.

Consolidated financial summary (INR mn)

Particulars	3Q		YoY (%)	2Q		QoQ (%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
	FY24	FY23		FY24	FY23					
Net Sales	9,861	6,838	44.2	8,750	12.7	26,383	37,162	42,436	55,009	
EBITDA	5,518	3,845	43.5	5,138	7.4	15,189	21,463	24,694	32,153	
APAT	2,794	1,764	58.4	2,585	8.1	8,637	10,658	12,155	16,763	
EPS (INR)	16.3	10.3	58.4	15.1	8.1	49.3	62.3	71.0	97.9	
P/E (x)						52.0	41.2	36.1	26.2	
EV/EBITDA (x)							31.0	21.8	18.9	
RoE (%)						17.1	13.5	13.6	16.2	

Consolidated estimate change summary (INR mn)

Particulars	FY24E			FY25E			FY26E		
	New	Old	New	New	New	Chg.(%)	New	New	Chg.(%)
Revenues	37,162	32,716	13.6	42,436	41,209	3.0	55,009	52,491	4.8
EBITDA	21,463	20,149	6.5	24,694	25,410	(2.8)	32,153	32,411	(0.8)
EBITDA (%)	57.8	61.6	(383.2)	58.2	61.7	(347.2)	58.4	61.7	(329.6)
APAT	10,658	9,065	17.6	12,155	11,528	5.4	16,763	16,480	1.7

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024)	INR 2,565
Target Price	INR 2,956
NIFTY	21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW	
Rating	BUY	BUY	
Price Target	INR 2,840	INR 2,956	
EPS Change %	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
	17.6	5.4	1.7

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	PHNX IN
No. of Shares (mn)	179
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	458/5,603
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	836
52 Week high / low	INR 2,836/1,186

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	21.5	50.0	90.4
Relative (%)	11.3	40.4	72.0

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	47.29	47.28
FIs & Local MFs	18.51	17.70
FPIs	30.01	30.80
Public & Others	4.18	4.22
Pledged Shares	-	-

Source: BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Parikshit D Kandpal, CFA
 parikshitd.kandpal@hdfcsec.com
 +91-22-6171-7317

JK Lakshmi Cement

Healthy volume and margin; large expansions underway

We maintain our BUY rating on JK Lakshmi (JKLC) with a higher target price of INR 1,015/share (9x Mar-26E consolidated EBITDA). JKLC delivered healthy 8% YoY volume growth in Q3FY24. Its EBITDA margin expanded from INR 226/MT QoQ to INR 1021/MT (11-quarter high). This was driven by lower fuel costs, increasing green power consumption and lower lead distance QoQ. JKLC will commission the 2.5mn MT grinding capacity at Udaipur in Q4FY24. Over the next three years, JKLC will add 3.3/7.5mn MT clinker/cement capacity (spread across east, northeast, UP and Gujarat) costing INR 40bn.

- Q3FY24 performance:** Consolidated volume grew 8/8% YoY/QoQ. NSR was flattish QoQ. The share of trade sales declined 400bps QoQ to 58% (up 400bps YoY). Opex declined 5% QoQ on lower input costs QoQ. Its fuel cost cooled off 13% QoQ to INR 1.78/mn cal and the share of low-cost green power expanded 900bps QoQ to 44%, owing to sourcing of solar power at Durg. Even lead distance reduced by 3% QoQ. The ramp-up of the Udaipur clinker plant negated op-lev gains. Thus, unit EBITDA rose INR 225/MT QoQ to INR 1,021/MT (up INR 347/MT YoY), the highest in the last eleven quarters.
- Con call KTAs and outlook:** JKLC expects 8-10% volume growth in Q4FY24 and low double-digit volume growth in FY25. It expects fuel cost to further cool off by 4% QoQ in Q4 to ~INR 1.7/mn cal. The 2.5mn MT Udaipur grinding expansion is expected to be commissioned by March 2024. JKLC added 9MW WHRS at Udaipur in Q3 and will add 3.5MW WHRS at Sirohi in Q4FY24. It is also working to expand TSR at Sirohi from 4% currently to 16% in a phased manner by FY25 (Jan-24 was 11%). Its Surat GU expansion by 1.35mn MT is expected in FY26. JKLC announced a 2.3mn MT clinker expansion in Durg and 4.6mn MT cement capacity across east and UP to be commissioned during FY26-27. It also acquired limestone mines in the northeast region, which will be used to set up a greenfield plant (1.5mn MT) there. Project timelines are awaited. While we maintain our EBITDA estimates, we raise our capex estimates during FY24-26E to factor in new expansions. We expect its net debt/EBITDA to remain under 2x, despite speeding up capex. Factoring in the strong Q3 performance, timely execution of Udaipur expansion, and the fact that the newly announced expansions in the east won't stretch the balance sheet, we upgrade the target multiple to 9x Mar-26E EV/EBITDA (from 8x).

Quarterly/annual financial summary (consolidated)

YE Mar (INR bn)	Q3 FY24	Q3 FY23	YoY (%)	Q2 FY24	QoQ (%)	FY22	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Sales (mn MT)	2.96	2.75	7.6	2.73	8.3	11.20	11.49	12.29	13.52	14.60
NSR (INR/MT)	5,753	5,677	1.3	5,762	(0.2)	4,840	5,617	5,729	5,815	5,902
EBITDA(INR/MT)	1,021	673	51.6	795	28.4	849	730	885	977	1,036
Net Sales	17.03	15.62	9.0	15.75	8.1	54.20	64.52	70.41	78.61	86.18
EBITDA	3.02	1.85	63.1	2.17	39.1	9.51	8.39	10.87	13.21	15.13
APAT	1.26	0.76	64.8	0.93	35.8	4.91	3.59	4.87	5.74	6.79
AEPS (INR)	11.5	6.5	76.4	7.9	45.4	41.7	30.5	41.4	48.8	57.7
EV/EBITDA (x)						11.5	13.1	10.9	9.1	8.0
EV/MT (INR bn)						7.89	7.92	7.23	7.33	6.85
P/E (x)						21.2	29.0	21.3	18.1	15.3
RoE (%)						21.1	13.3	15.9	16.2	16.5

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024) INR 886

Target Price INR 1,015

NIFTY 21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	INR 995	INR 1,015
EBITDA revision %	FY24E 0.4	FY25E 0.8

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	JKLC IN
No. of Shares (mn)	118
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	104/1,275
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	290
52 Week high / low	INR 1,000/607

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	13.1	37.7	17.7
Relative (%)	2.9	28.1	(0.7)

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	46.31	46.31
FIs & Local MFs	27.63	27.57
FPIs	10.53	10.83
Public & Others	15.53	15.29

Pledged Shares - -

Source : BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Rajesh Ravi
 rajesh.ravi@hdfcsec.com
 +91-22-6171-7352

Keshav Lahoti
 keshav.lahoti@hdfcsec.com
 +91-22-6171-7353

Galaxy Surfactants

Volume focus strategy is paying off

Our BUY recommendation on GALSURF with a price target of INR 3,529 is premised on (1) the stickiness of business, as over 50% of the revenue mix comes from MNCs, and (2) the ability to pass on fluctuations in raw material costs to its customers. Q3 EBITDA/APAT was 10/8% below our estimate owing 10% lower-than-expected revenue.

- Financial performance:** Q3 revenue declined by 13/4% YoY/QoQ to INR 9.4bn. The decline was due to a change in product mix and subdued demand in AMET and Europe. The company's strategy of focusing on volume growth is paying off. In 9MFY24, total volume grew by 8.6% over 9MFY23, led by 13.6% growth in the domestic market. AMET and the Rest of the World (ROW) markets have shown single-digit volume growth in 9MFY24. EBITDA declined by 10/27% YoY/QoQ to INR 1,125mn while the margin declined to 12% (230/74 bps YoY/QoQ). EBITDA was impacted by the sudden increase in freight cost in the second fortnight of December. EBITDA per kg for the quarter was INR 17.8/kg compared to INR 19.2/26.8 per kg in Q2FY24/Q3FY23, owing to a shift in sales mix towards low-margin performance surfactants.
- Result highlights:**(1) Growth in the domestic market was led by specialty care segment volume growth. Revenue from the Indian market decreased by 4/8% YoY/QoQ to INR 3.8bn. (2) The company incurred a capex of INR 900mn in 9MFY23 and will incur INR1,320-1,500mn in FY25. (3) Revival is expected in the North American and European markets as destocking is expected to bottom out and demand is expected to ramp up. (4) The sudden increase in freight rates because of the Red Sea crisis impacted the freight cost as the company was not able to pass on the same immediately. It will be passed on to customers in subsequent quarters. (5) Supply chain disruption to and from Egypt has been impacted by the Red Sea crises which is likely to impact revenue in Q4FY24. (6) Overall capacity utilisation of plants in India remained at 70%. (7) Specialty care volume remains stagnant QoQ while increasing by 22% YoY to ~23.4kt. (8) Performance surfactant volume decreased by 5% QoQ while remaining flattish YoY to ~39.74 kt. (9) Revenue from ROW decreased by 34/6% YoY/QoQ to INR 3.1 bn while the revenue in the AMET region increased by 22/9% YoY/QoQ to INR 2.56 bn.
- DCF-based valuation: Our price target is INR 3,529 (WACC 10%, terminal growth 4%). The stock is trading at 25x FY25E EPS.**

Financial summary (consolidated)

INR mn	Q3 FY24	Q2 FY24	QoQ (%)	Q3 FY23	YoY (%)	FY22	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Net Sales	9,405	9,831	(4.3)	10,803	(12.9)	36,857	44,452	38,184	41,904	46,721
EBITDA	1,125	1,249	(9.9)	1,541	(27.0)	4,007	5,683	4,849	5,671	6,791
APAT	714	774	(7.8)	1,062	(32.8)	2,628	3,810	3,048	3,693	4,541
AEPS (INR)	20.1	21.8	(7.8)	30.0	(32.8)	74.1	107.5	86.0	104.2	128.1
P/E (x)						35.1	24.2	30.3	25.0	20.3
EV/EBITDA(x)						22.3	16.2	19.7	17.2	14.7
RoE (%)						18.3	22.0	15.2	16.3	17.5

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Change in estimates (consolidated)

Y/E Mar	FY24E Old	FY24E New	% Ch	FY25E Old	FY25E New	% Ch	FY26E Old	FY26E New	% Ch
EBITDA (INR bn)	4.88	4.85	(0.7)	5.74	5.67	(1.2)	6.85	6.79	(0.8)
Adj. EPS (INR/sh)	86.8	86.0	(0.9)	105.8	104.2	(1.5)	129.4	128.1	(1.0)

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024)	INR 2,601
Target Price	INR 3,529
NIFTY	21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	INR 3,570	INR 3,529
EPS % chg	FY24E	FY25E
	-0.9%	-1.5%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	GALSURF IN
No. of Shares (mn)	35
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	92/1,128
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	77
52 Week high / low	INR 2,989/2,218

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	(8.3)	(4.0)	7.0
Relative (%)	(18.5)	(13.5)	(11.4)

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	70.90	70.92
FIs & Local MFs	12.57	12.44
FPIs	3.07	3.61
Public & Others	13.46	13.03
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00

Source: BSE

Nilesh Ghuge

nilesh.ghuge@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7342

Harshad Katkar

harshad.katkar@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7319

Prasad Vadnere

prasad.vadnere@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7356

Akshay Mane

akshay.mane@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7338

Sansera Engineering

Good performance despite macro headwinds

Notwithstanding the seasonal slowdown in autos and the impact of geopolitical issues on the Sweden subsidiary, Sansera's consolidated revenue grew 28% YoY/3% QoQ to INR7.1bn, in line with our estimate. While macro issues are likely to impact the performance of its Sweden subsidiary over FY25, Sansera is working on reducing costs by shifting production to Indian facilities. This may offset some of the margin pressure in FY25. Management has highlighted the current order book (INR 20.4bn) will mature over FY25-27. The focus on diversification is evident with 30%/23% of the incremental orders from auto-tech agnostic & xEV/ non-auto respectively. The shift in the order book is in line with its revenue target of 40% from the non-ICE segment for FY26 (vs 22% in FY23). Sansera has earmarked an ambitious Vision wherein it aims to achieve 20% revenue CAGR and deliver 20% margin and RoCE by FY26. Management's ability to set a three-year target highlights its confidence in the long-term growth prospects of the business. Maintain BUY with a PT of INR 1,190, valued at 18x FY26 earnings.

- Q3 revenue in line with estimates:** The consolidated revenue grew 28% YoY/3% QoQ to INR7.1bn, in line with our estimate. Gross margin remained stable at 56.7%. EBITDA margin at 16.9% (+130bps YoY/flat QoQ) was lower than our estimate of 17.3%. PAT came in at INR 480mn (+55% YoY/flat QoQ), marginally lower than our estimate of INR 501mn.
- Call takeaways:** (1) Global business, particularly in North America, saw a 32% YoY increase, which drove revenue growth. (2) The Auto-ICE segment reported 26% YoY revenue growth, led by 2Ws and PVs. The 2W-motorcycle segment continues to be a beneficiary of the premiumisation and higher content per vehicle trend and reported 28% YoY growth in revenues. Sansera is focused on increasing wallet share with customers such as Royal Enfield, TVS-BMW, Harley Hero models, and Triumph (Bajaj Auto). (3) The Auto-Tech agnostic and xEV segment contributed to 12% of the revenue in Q3 and reported 37% YoY growth in revenues. The EV segment continues to be impacted by the scaling down of the business of a domestic EV 2W customer. However, management expects an improvement in EV revenue due to the contribution of a new American multinational automotive EV customer. (4) The delays in a large order from the customer's end led to a lower-than-anticipated growth in the aerospace and defence segment in Q3. (5) Off-road sales for FY24 are expected to cross INR 1bn in FY24. (6) The order book of new business with an annual peak revenue stood at INR 20.4bn (INR 19.3bn in Q3). A majority of the new orders are from non-auto verticals. (7) Net debt was flat QoQ at INR 6.2bn.

Quarterly/annual financial summary

YE Mar (INR mn)	Q3 FY24	Q3 FY23	YoY (%)	Q2 FY24	QoQ (%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
Net Sales	7,126	5,573	27.9	6,929	2.9	23,383	27,730	33,018	38,885
EBITDA	1,207	867	39.2	1,178	2.5	3,795	4,770	5,943	7,194
APAT	480	310	54.7	470	2.2	1,462	1,905	2,711	3,556
Diluted EPS (INR)	8.9	5.8	54.7	8.7	2.2	27.2	35.4	50.4	66.1
P/E (x)						36.5	28.0	19.7	15.0
EV / EBITDA (x)						15.2	12.1	9.6	7.7
RoCE (%)						14.6	16.4	19.5	21.8

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024) INR 993

Target Price INR 1,190

NIFTY 21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	INR 1,190	INR 1,190
EPS %	FY25E	FY26E
	0%	0%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	SANSERA IN
No. of a Shares (mn)	54
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	53/650
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	157
52 Week high / low	INR 1,090/704

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	16.9	6.0	32.2
Relative (%)	6.7	(3.5)	13.8

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	35.2	35.1
FIs & Local MFs	25.1	28.2
FPIs	29.0	22.7
Public & Others	10.7	14.0
Pledged Shares	0.0	0.0

Source : BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Maitreyee Vaishampayan

maitreyee.vaishampayan@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7308

Repc Home Finance

Steady P&L outcomes; loan growth remains elusive

REPCO's Q3FY24 earnings beat estimates on the back of sustained strong NIMs (5.3%) and muted credit costs. While the P&L outcomes have remained healthy during 9MFY24, balance sheet growth continues to stay sluggish (AUM growth of +8% YoY) and is a key monitorable for further re-rating. The management has guided for AUM CAGR of ~14% during FY24-27E, driven by improving productivity metrics on the back of recent organisational changes and branch additions (40 annually). Rebalancing of portfolio mix (towards home loans) and lower incremental spreads are likely to drag profitability, offset by muted credit costs in the near-term. We increase our FY24/FY25 forecasts to factor in lower credit costs and maintain ADD with a revised RI-based TP of INR515 (implying 1x Sep-25 ABVPS).

- Favourable loan mix and muted credit costs drive earnings beat:** REPCO's NIM remained steady at 5.3% (Q2FY24: 5.4%), driven by yield reflation from a favourable loan mix (towards non-housing loans). Cost of funds continued to inch up (8.4%) amidst a tight liquidity environment, with no sanctions from NHB during the year. Opex intensity remained elevated at 1.3% of AUM (C/I at 23%), with ongoing investments in tech and distribution, and is expected to remain elevated. Profitability continued to remain healthy with RoA/RoE prints at 3.1%/15.8% respectively.
- Asset quality - making gradual strides:** REPCO's GS-III/NS-III continued to improve at 4.7%/1.9% (H1FY24: 4.9%/2.2%; 9MFY23: 6.2%/3.5%), benefitting from increasing focus on collection and recovery efforts. Credit costs at ~9bps (annualised) remain subdued and could surprise positively going ahead with nominal write-backs and steady improvement in asset quality.
- Growth key priority for management:** Having stabilised its asset quality and with key investments largely done, REPCO is focused on driving loan growth, which has remained muted for the past several years. Recent initiatives such as expansion of the distribution footprint and introduction of separate sales and credit verticals are likely to offer growth impetus, which remains a key monitorable amidst moderation in housing demand and elevated competitive intensity across segments, and is likely to drive the next leg of re-rating.

Financial summary

(INR bn)	Q3FY24	Q3FY23	YoY(%)	Q2FY24	QoQ(%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	FY26E
NII	1.6	1.4	17.8	1.7	(3.6)	5.6	6.4	7.1	7.9
PPOP	1.4	1.1	24.5	1.3	2.4	4.5	5.3	5.8	6.4
PAT	1.0	0.8	23.0	1.0	1.4	3.0	3.8	4.0	4.4
EPS (INR)	15.9	12.9	23.2	15.7	1.4	47.3	61.1	64.5	71.1
ROAE (%)						12.5	14.2	13.1	12.8
ROAA (%)						2.4	2.9	2.7	2.6
ABVPS (INR)						332	422	484	544
P/ABV (x)						1.4	1.1	0.9	0.8
P/E (x)						9.6	7.4	7.0	6.4

Change in estimates

INR bn	FY24E			FY25E			FY26E		
	Old	New	Chg	Old	New	Chg	Old	New	Chg
AUM	138	136	-1.8%	155	153	-1.6%	176	174	-0.8%
NIM (%)	4.7	4.7	3 bps	4.6	4.6	3 bps	4.5	4.6	10bps
NII	6.5	6.4	-0.5%	7.1	7.1	-1.0%	7.8	7.9	0.9%
PPOP	5.3	5.3	-0.1%	5.8	5.8	-1.4%	6.4	6.4	0.0%
PAT	3.7	3.8	4.0%	4.0	4.0	1.4%	4.3	4.4	4.2%
ABVPS (INR)	406	422	4.0%	462	484	4.6%	520	544	4.7%

Source: Company, HSIE Research

ADD

CMP (as on 13 Feb 2024)	INR 456
Target Price	INR 515
NIFTY	21,743

KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	ADD	ADD
Price Target	INR 480	INR 515
	FY24E	FY25E
EPS %	4.0%	1.4%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	REPCO IN
No. of Shares (mn)	63
MCap (INR bn) / (\$ mn)	29/349
6m avg traded value (INR mn)	127
52 Week high / low	INR 492/168

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	3.7	23.7	98.2
Relative (%)	(6.5)	14.2	79.8

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Sep-23	Dec-23
Promoters	37.1	37.1
FIs & Local MFs	18.4	19.1
FPIs	15.3	13.8
Public & Others	29.2	30.0
Pledged Shares		0.0

Source: BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Deepak Shinde

deepak.shinde@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7323

Krishnan ASV

venkata.krishnan@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7314

Akshay Badlani

akshay.badlani@hdfcsec.com
+91-22-6171-7325

Rating Criteria

BUY: >+15% return potential
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential
REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential
SELL: > 10% Downside return potential

Disclosure:

Analyst	Company Covered	Qualification	Any holding in the stock
Parikshit Kandpal	Siemens, Phoenix Mills	CFA	NO
Maitreyee Vaishampayan	Eicher Motors, Sansera Engineering	MSC	NO
Amit Chandra	Infoedge	MBA	NO
Rajesh Ravi	JK Lakshmi Cement	MBA	NO
Keshav Lahoti	JK Lakshmi Cement	CA	NO
Nilesh Ghuge	Galaxy Surfactants	MMS	NO
Harshad Katkar	Galaxy Surfactants	MBA	NO
Prasad Vadnere	Galaxy Surfactants	MSC	NO
Akshay Mane	Galaxy Surfactants	PGDM	NO
Krishnan ASV	Repc Home Finance	PGDM	NO
Deepak Shinde	Repc Home Finance	PGDM	NO
Akshay Badlani	Repc Home Finance	CA	NO



Disclosure:

Authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any material conflict of interest.

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments.

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the associates of HSL please refer the website.

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from t date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066

Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.

HDFC securities

Institutional Equities

Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park,

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com